Stock Warrant fair value adjustment 11,129 2,338 1,662 7,129 0.06
Convertible Series A preferred fair value adjustments 733 154 (929) 1,508 0.01
Prior debt issuance costs (3,541) (744) (2,238) (559) 0.00
Other costs and expenses (2,126) (445) (112) (1,569) (0.01)
Earnout adjustment (3,400) (714) — (2,686) (0.02)
Financing costs (1,040) (218) — (822) (0.01)
Sales tax adjustment (2,110) (443) (1,476) (191) 0.00
Asset Impairment (3,621) (760) (477) (2,384) (0.02)
Effect of deferred tax valuation allowance and other related tax adjustments — 13,889 — (13,889) (0.11)
Net Income (loss) before discontinued operations (36,426) 6,299 (22,623) (20,102) (0.16)
Loss from discontinued operations (41,515) (0.34)
Net Income (loss) attributable to TETRA stockholders, as reported $ (61,617) $ (0.50)

Schedule G: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to GAAP Financials (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2019

Net
Income

(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest
Expense,

Net

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion Fluids &
Products Division $ (66,086) $ 91,482 $ 25,396 $ (167) $ 2,454 $ — $ 27,683
Water & Flowback
Services Division (28,441) 26,343 (2,098) 5 7,717 — 5,624
Compression
Division (1,265) — (1,265) 12,894 20,618 320 32,567
Eliminations and
other 5 — 5 — (4) — 1
Subtotal (95,787) 117,825 22,038 12,732 30,785 320 65,875
Corporate and other (18,060) (403) (18,463) 5,444 129 1,547 (11,343)
TETRA excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (114,333) $ 486 $ (113,847) $ 117,422 $ 3,575 $ 18,176 $ 30,914 $ 1,867 $ 54,532

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2019

Net
Income

(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax
Interest
Expense

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion Fluids &
Products Division $ 11,318 $ (736) $ 10,582 $ (216) $ 3,676 $ — $ 14,042
Water & Flowback
Services Division 2,578 76 2,654 (2) 8,568 — 11,220
Compression Division (3,464) 3,597 133 12,869 18,459 (211) 31,250
Eliminations and other (1) — (1) — (3) — (4)
Subtotal 10,431 2,937 13,368 12,651 30,700 (211) 56,508
Corporate and other (17,931) 379 (17,552) 5,495 167 1,539 (10,351)
TETRA excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (9,079) $ 1,579 $ (7,500) $ 3,316 $ (4,184) $ 18,146 $ 30,867 $ 1,328 $ 46,157

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2018

Net
Income

(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Depreciation
&

Amortization

Adjusted
Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion Fluids &
Products Division $ 9,480 $ — $ 9,480 $ (164) $ 3,723 $ — $ 13,039
Water & Flowback Services
Division 8,043 (300) 7,743 10 8,151 — 15,904
Compression Division (3,282) 714 (2,568) 13,367 18,004 380 29,183
Eliminations and other 4 — 4 — (4) — —
Subtotal 14,245 414 14,659 13,213 29,874 380 58,126
Corporate and other

(8,104) (10,377) (18,481) 5,487 171 1,306 (11,517)
TETRA excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ 3,316 $ 2,825 $ 6,141 $ (9,963) $ (3,822) $ 18,700 $ 30,045 $ 1,686 $ 46,609

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2019

Net
Income

(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Adjusted
Depreciation &

Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion
Fluids &
Products
Division $ (33,969) $ 91,140 $ 57,171 $ (720) $ 13,518 $ — $ 69,969
Water &
Flowback
Services
Division (21,173) 25,619 4,446 (1) 33,424 — 37,869
Compression
Division (16,014) 8,814 (7,200) 51,974 76,663 1,064 122,501
Eliminations
and other 14 — 14 — (14) — —

Subtotal (71,142) 125,573 54,431 51,253 123,591 1,064 230,339
Corporate and
other (72,981) 111 (72,870) 21,977 635 7,063 (43,195)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (150,287) $ 6,164 $ (144,123) $ 125,684 $ (18,439) $ 73,230 $ 124,226 $ 8,127 $ 187,144

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2018

Net
Income

(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Depreciation &
Amortization

Adjusted
Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion Fluids
& Products
Division $ 30,623 $ 70 $ 30,693 $ (599) $ 15,345 $ — $ 45,439
Water & Flowback
Services Division 28,712 6,373 35,085 — 28,439 — 63,524
Compression
Division (33,797) 5,788 (28,009) 51,905 70,500 639 95,035
Eliminations and
other 11 — 11 — (17) — (6)
Subtotal 25,549 12,231 37,780 51,306 114,267 639 203,992
Corporate and
other (61,975) (8,137) (70,112) 19,640 658 6,740 (43,074)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (42,725) $ 6,299 $ (36,426) $ 4,094 $ (32,332) $ 70,946 $ 114,925 $ 7,379 $ 160,918

Schedule H: Non-GAAP Reconciliation of TETRA Net Debt (Unaudited)

The cash and debt positions of TETRA and CSI Compressco LP as of December 31, 2019, are shown below. TETRA and CSI Compressco LP's debt agreements are
distinct and separate with no cross-default provisions.  Management believes that the most appropriate method to analyze the debt positions of each company is to
view them separately, as noted below.

The following reconciliation of net debt is presented as a supplement to financial results prepared in accordance with GAAP.

December 31, 2019
TETRA CCLP Consolidated

(In Millions)
Non-restricted cash $ 15.3 $ 2.4 $ 17.7

Carrying value of long-term debt:
Asset-Based Credit Agreement — 2.6 2.6
Term Credit Agreement 204.6 — 204.6
Senior Notes outstanding — 635.6 635.6
Net debt $ 189.3 $ 635.8 $ 825.1

Schedule I: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to TETRA Only Adjusted Free Cash Flow (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended
Dec 31,

2019
Sep 30,

2019
Dec 31,

2018
Dec 31,

2019
Dec 31,

2018
(In Thousands)

Consolidated
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ 5,250 $ 46,605 $ 44,953 $ 90,232 $ 46,586
ARO settlements — — 35 — 35
Capital expenditures, net of sales proceeds (8,348) (27,650) (34,487) (95,388) (140,793)
Consolidated adjusted free cash flow (3,098) 18,955 10,501 (5,156) (94,172)

CSI Compressco LP
Net cash provided by operating activities (90) 27,444 23,605 67,696 30,121